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I. STATEMENT 
1. This proceeding concerns Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No.98343 106491 issued by Public Utilities Commission Staff (Staff) onAugust 8, 2011 May 7, 2013 against Easy Ride Limousine LLC, doing business as Easy Ride Limousine LLC (Respondent or Easy Ride).  The CPAN proposes to assess Respondent a total penalty of $13,612.50 for three violations of Colorado law and Public Utilities Commission (Commission or PUC) rules, including an additional 10 percent surcharge.  See Hearing Exhibit 14. That action commenced this proceeding.  

2. On June 26, 2013, the Commission referred this matter to an administrative law judge (ALJ) for disposition.  By Decision No. R13-0851-I issued July 10, 2013, the ALJ scheduled a hearing on the CPAN for August 13, 2013 at 9:30 a.m. at the Commission’s Office.    

3. At the assigned date, time, and place, the undersigned ALJ called the matter for hearing.  Staff appeared through counsel.  Respondent failed to appear.  The hearing was recessed until 9:45 a.m. in order to provide Respondent a further opportunity to appear.  At that time, Respondent still did not appear.  The hearing was held without Respondent.   
4. During the course of the hearing, Hearing Exhibits 1 through 20 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Mr. William Schlitter testified in support of the CPAN.   

5. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT, DISCUSSION, AND CONCLUSIONS
A. Witnesses
6. Mr. Schlitter is a Criminal Investigator for the Commission.  As part of his duties, he investigates and verifies regulatory compliance of luxury limousine providers with applicable Commission rules and Colorado law.  
7. Easy Ride is a limited liability company whose registered agent and forming member is Peggy Lou Vieira (Ms. Vieira).  Hearing Exhibits 15 and 16.    

8. On April 25, 2013, Mr. Schlitter was conducting safety and compliance reviews on luxury limousine carriers in Grand Junction, Colorado when one of those carriers, Absolute Prestige Limousine (Absolute), complained that Respondent was operating in and around the Grand Junction area without a valid Commission permit. Absolute told Mr. Schlitter that Absolute’s drivers have personally witnessed Easy Ride transporting passengers around the Grand Junction area on many occasions.  Mr. Schlitter asked Absolute to contact him if they obtain specific information identifying Easy Ride’s passengers. 

9. Mr. Schlitter has investigated Respondent in relation to a prior CPAN.  See Hearing Exhibit 19.  Based on that investigation Mr. Schlitter was aware that Ms. Vieira owns Easy Ride.  Id.  Mr. Schlitter searched Commission records for a currently valid permit for Easy Ride and Ms. Vieira to operate a luxury limousine service.  He discovered that Ms. Vieira obtained Commission Permit No. LL-02026.  Hearing Exhibit 1. However, on November 29, 2012, ALJ Garvey issued a Recommended Decision revoking her permit for failing to keep a currently valid proof of motor vehicle liability insurance coverage on file with the Commission.  Hearing Exhibits 3 and 4.  Ms. Vieira did not file exceptions to that decision.  See Hearing Exhibit 5. 

10. The Commission has never issued a permit to Easy Ride to operate a luxury limousine service.  However, Mr. Schlitter learned in his first investigation that Easy Ride used Ms. Viera’s permit to operate its luxury limousine service.  See Hearing Exhibit 19. 

11. In addition, the Commission’s records do not reflect that Easy Ride or Ms. Vieira have maintained and filed proof of currently effective motor vehicle liability insurance as required by § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S., and Rule 6007 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations, (CCR) 723-6 

12. Mr. Schlitter also discovered that on December 20, 2012, Commission Staff sent Ms. Vieira a letter reminding her that her permit to operate a luxury limousine service was revoked for failing to maintain continuous and effective proof of insurance on file with the Commission. Hearing Exhibit 5. The letter also warned that should she wish to continue to operate a luxury limousine service, she must apply for a new permit.  Id.  Notably, the letter also warns that the penalty for operating without a permit can be as much as $11,000.00 per day.  Id.  The letter was sent to Ms. Vieira at the address she provided to the Commission.  Hearing Exhibits 1 and 5.  Moreover, David Vieira, Ms. Vieira’s husband, acknowledged to Mr. Schlitter that Ms. Vieira’s permit was revoked for failing to maintain insurance.
   Hearing Exhibit 19, ¶ 29. 

13. Mr. Schlitter continued his investigation by calling Easy Ride on April 25, 2013 at (720) 985-2544.  This is the same phone number listed on a brochure for Easy Ride and the same number linked to Ms. Vieira and Easy Ride through a law enforcement database.  Hearing Exhibits 7-8; infra, ¶¶ 19 and 23.  He left a message.  A short time later, he received a message from “Jeff” with Easy Ride. When he called Jeff back, he identified himself as a potential customer.  Jeff told him he operated Easy Ride.  Mr. Schlitter inquired about rates and availability for limousine transportation for a bachelor party on May 3, 2013.   Jeff told him that Easy Ride could provide luxury limousine transportation for the bachelor party and that it would cost $125 an hour or $750 for six hours.  Jeff said his bachelor party could be transported in Easy Ride’s “party bus.”  Jeff also mentioned that Respondent provides free transportation to customers of two bars that Respondent is connected to, that is, “After Shock” and “Cactus Canyon.”  

14. 
According to Mr. Schlitter, a party bus has amenities such as a television, lights, beverage service, bench seating, a pole, and the like.  

15. On April 29, 2013, Mr. Schlitter received an email from Anna at Absolute providing contact information for two of Easy Ride’s patrons, photographs of Easy Ride’s limousines taken by a driver for Absolute, and a brochure for Easy Ride.  Hearing Exhibits 6-7 and 9-11.  

16. Mr. Schlitter called Dennis Schneider, an Easy Ride passenger referred by Absolute. Mr. Schneider paid Easy Ride to transport his group (12 passengers) by luxury limousine for a wine-tasting event in the Grand Junction area during the weekend of April 27 and 28, 2013.  Hearing Exhibit 6.  He booked the luxury limousine service through “Jeff” with Easy Ride.  Mr. Schneider paid $480.00 for Easy Ride’s luxury limousine service.  Id.  Jeff offered to make arrangements with one of the nightclubs that Easy Ride is associated with, “After Shock.” 

17. Mr. Schneider provided Mr. Schlitter with the receipt issued to him from Easy Ride for that service.  Id.  Mr. Schneider was unhappy with Easy Ride’s service because the vehicle(s) used to transport his group were not clean.  He complained to Easy Ride and spoke to a person named David, who identified himself as the owner of Easy Ride.  

18. Mr. Schlitter spoke with Al Jojola, another Easy Ride patron referred by Absolute.  Mr. Jojola paid Easy Ride for luxury limousine transportation for the same wine-tasting event that Ms. Schneider attended the weekend of April 27, 2013.  He was also not happy with their service.  He no longer had a receipt for the service provided. 

19. The Easy Ride brochure lists (720) 985-2544 as the telephone number for Easy Ride.  Hearing Exhibit 7.  This is the same telephone number that Mr. Schlitter used to contact Easy Ride on April 25, 2013 posing as a potential passenger.  Supra, ¶ 13. The brochure also promotes Easy Ride’s luxury limousine services and lists six luxury limousines available for use.  Hearing Exhibit 7.  

20. The photographs depicted in Hearing Exhibits 9 to 11 were taken by an Absolute employee at a wine-tasting event in Grand Junction, Colorado the weekend of April 27 and 28, 2013.  This is the same wine-tasting event that Mr. Schneider and Mr. Jojola hired Easy Ride to transport them.  Supra ¶¶ 16-18.  Absolute was also transporting passengers to this event.  Absolute is familiar with Easy Ride and recognized the vehicles as Easy Ride’s.  

21. The photos show two different luxury limousines, one of which has a sticker with PUC Permit No. LL-02020.  Hearing Exhibit 10.  Permit No. LL-2020 is Ms. Vieira’s revoked Commission permit number.  Hearing Exhibit 4; supra, ¶ 9.  Hearing Exhibits 9 and 10 are photos of the same vehicle. That vehicle displays PUC Permit No. LL-02020.  Hearing Exhibit 9.  No permit number is visible for the vehicle in Hearing Exhibit 11. However, license plate numbers are visible in the photos of both vehicles. Hearing Exhibits 9 and 11.  Mr. Schlitter searched the Department of Revenue’s licensing database for the owner of both vehicles.  The two license plates were issued to vehicles owned by Peggy Lou Vieira.  Hearing Exhibits 12-13.  The Department of Revenue’s description of the make and model of those vehicles match the make and model of the vehicles in the photographs.  Hearing Exhibits 9-13.  The ALJ finds that the vehicles depicted in Hearing Exhibits 9 to 11 are owned by Peggy Lou Vieira.  

22. Mr. Schlitter observed the vehicle in Hearing Exhibit 11 when he was in the Grand Junction area on April 25, 2013 at the “After Shock” nightclub.  This is one of the nightclubs that Respondent mentioned both to Mr. Schneider and to Mr. Schlitter.  Supra ¶¶13 and 16. 

23. Mr. Schlitter searched a database available to law enforcement officials for information related to (720) 985-2544.
  Among other things, the database traces telephone numbers to the person or entity that is associated with the phone number.  The database revealed that the phone number is associated with Easy Ride, “J.D. Vieira” and “Peggy Vieira.”  Hearing Exhibit 8.  Mr. Schlitter believes that “J.D. Vieira” is a reference to David Vieira. 

24. Mr. Schlitter issued the CPAN in this proceeding on May 7, 2013.  The Mesa County Sheriff personally served that CPAN on Ms. Vieira on May 29, 2013.  Hearing Exhibit 18.  Because Ms. Vieira is Easy Ride’s registered and designated agent, and a member of the limited liability company, service upon her is service upon Easy Ride.  § 40-7-116, C.R.S.; Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 4; Hearing Exhibit 15.  The ALJ finds that service was proper.  Id. 
25. This proceeding is the second CPAN against Respondent in less than twelve months.  On May 21, 2013, ALJ Garvey assessed Easy Ride a civil penalty of $2,722.50 including a surcharge for violation of Rule 6005(c)(I)(B), 4 CCR 723-6, which violation occurred between December 12 and 20, 2012.  Id.   ALJ Garvey found that while there was some evidence that Easy Ride was operating without PUC authority, that “evidence is slight.”  ALJ Garvey did not find that Easy Ride operated or offered to operate as a luxury limousine provider without PUC authority.   Id.  Respondent was served with the CPAN in this case on May 29, 2013, eight days after ALJ Garvey’s decision was issued.  Infra, ¶ 24.

26. Commission records indicate that Easy Ride has not paid the balance of the penalty assessed by ALJ Garvey.  

B. The CPAN
27. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under 
§ 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence.  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its 
non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507, 508 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party.  
28. Section 40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S., provides, in relevant part, that no person shall operate or offer to operate a luxury limousine without first obtaining a permit from the Commission.  

29. A luxury limousine is a motor vehicle used to transport passengers in luxury limousine service for compensation.  Rule 6001(dd), 4 CCR 723-6.  Luxury limousine service is specialized, luxurious transportation service provided on a prearranged, charter basis.  Rule 6001(ee), 4 CCR 723-6. 

30. The ALJ finds that the preponderance of the evidence established that the party bus Respondent offered to use to transport Mr. Schlitter and his guests is a luxury limousine as defined by Rule 6001(dd), 4 CCR 723-6.  Supra, ¶ 13.  
31. The testimony and exhibits admitted into evidence at the hearing demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent offered to operate as a luxury limousine service, as those terms are defined by Rule 6001(ee), 4 CCR 723-6, without having first obtained a Commission permit during the April 25, 2013 telephone call with Mr. Schlitter, in violation of §40-10.1-302(1)(a), C.R.S. 
 Supra, ¶ 13. Consequently, Staff has met its burden of proof as to Count 1 of the CPAN.  

32. Because Respondent offered to operate a luxury limousine service, Respondent was bound by and subject to the financial responsibility requirements of §§ 40-10.1-107, C.R.S., and Rule 6007, 4 CCR 723-6 at all times relevant to the underlying violations. 

33. Luxury limousine providers are required to maintain and file evidence of financial responsibility with the Commission.  § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S.  Id.  This is accomplished by maintaining currently effective motor vehicle liability insurance and filing proof of this insurance with the Commission.  Rule 6007(f)(I)(A), 4 CCR 723-6.   Failure to file proof of insurance creates a rebuttable presumption that the mover is not properly covered by insurance as required.  Rule 6007(g), 4 CCR 723-6.  

34. The testimony admitted at the hearing demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent failed to file proof of motor vehicle liability insurance with the Commission on or by April 25, 2013, in violation of Rule 6007(f)(1)(A), 4 CCR 723-6.  Thus, the ALJ finds that Staff has met its burden as to Count 3 of the CPAN. 

35. Because failure to file proof of insurance creates a rebuttable presumption that Respondent did not have the required insurance, Staff met its burden to show by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent failed to maintain motor vehicle liability insurance as required by § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S.  Accordingly, the ALJ finds that Staff met its burden of proof for Count 2 of the CPAN.  

36. Having found the above violations of the cited regulations, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  
37. Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments. 
38. In accordance with Rule 1302(b), Rules of Practice and Procedure: 

[T]he Commission may impose a civil penalty, when provided by law, after considering evidence concerning … the following factors:

(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
The degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
The respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
The respondent’s ability to pay;

(V)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
The effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require. 
Rule 1302(b), 4 CCR 723-1.

39. The Commission performs an important health and safety function of guaranteeing that authorized luxury limousine providers operate in a safe manner to protect customers as well as the traveling public.  Respondent substantially disregarded responsibilities to this Commission and the public. 

40. The ALJ finds that Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for the proven violations detailed in Counts 1, 2, and 3 of the CPAN. The maximum civil penalty for these violations is $13,612.50, which includes a 10 percent surcharge.  
41. The timeline of Respondent’s negative history with the Commission is telling.  

· October 12, 2012: Investigator Schlitter began his investigation into a complaint against Respondent and Peggy Lou Vieira; that investigation resulted in CPAN No. 104946.  Hearing Exhibit 19. 

· November 29, 2012:  After a properly noticed hearing, ALJ Garvey issued a Recommended Decision revoking Peggy Lou Vieira’s luxury limousine permit.  Hearing Exhibit 4.  Ms. Vieira did not appear at the hearing in that proceeding. Id. 
· December 20, 2013: the Commission mailed Ms. Vieira a letter reminding her that her permit was revoked, that she cannot operate a luxury limousine service until she obtained a valid permit, and that the penalty for operating without a permit can be as much as $11,000.00 per day.  Hearing Exhibit 5. 

· February 4, 2013:  Respondent was properly served with CPAN 
No. 104946 arising out of Mr. Schlitter’s 2012 investigation.  Hearing Exhibit 20.

· April 23, 2013: Respondent failed to appear at a hearing before ALJ Garvey on CPAN No. 104946.  Hearing Exhibit 19. 

· April 25, 2013: Mr. Schlitter began the investigation which resulted in the CPAN in instant proceeding.  

· April 25, 2013:  Respondent offered luxury limousine services to Investigator Schlitter.  

· May 21, 2013:  ALJ Garvey issued a Recommended Decision assessing Respondent a $2,475.00 civil penalty Hearing Exhibit 19. That Decision discusses whether Respondent operated a luxury limousine service after Ms. Vieira’s permit was revoked.  Id.
· May 29, 2013:  Respondent was properly served with the CPAN in this case.  Hearing Exhibit 18. 

· August 13, 2013:  Respondent failed to appear at the hearing on the CPAN in this case. 

42. This timeline illustrates Respondent’s considerable contempt for following the Commission’s orders and regulations. Moreover, Respondent’s negative history with the Commission shows that Respondent was well aware that it must first have a valid Commission permit to operate or offer to operate a luxury limousine service.  Indeed, Respondent’s sole forming member, owner, and designated agent, Peggy Lou Vieira, applied for and received a Commission permit that Respondent used to operate its luxury limousine service.  See Hearing Exhibit 19.  Ms. Vieira’s permit was revoked for failing to maintain and file proof of motor vehicle liability insurance.  Hearing Exhibit 4.  This establishes that Respondent was also well aware that it is required to maintain and file proof of currently effective motor vehicle liability insurance.  Ms. Vieira was again reminded that she must have a valid permit in order to operate a luxury limousine service, and that the possible penalty for operating without a permit is $11,000.00 per day.  Hearing Exhibit 5. Despite this, Respondent continued to operate a luxury limousine service.  Worse yet, ALJ Garvey’s May 21, 2013 Recommended Decision discussed the issue of Respondent operating without a permit.  Consequently, Respondent was put on notice at least three different times that operating without a permit is a violation of Commission’s regulations. 
43. There is no evidence of any mitigation in the instant docket.  

44. Staff could have charged Respondent with two additional acts of operating a luxury limousine service without a permit for the transportation provided to Mr. Schneider and Mr. Jojola.  As a result, the maximum possible penalty could have been increased by $2,420.00. 

45. For the foregoing reasons and authorities the ALJ will assess Respondent the maximum penalty for Counts 1, 2, and 3, for a total of $13,612.50, which includes a 10 percent surcharge.  

46. The ALJ finds that the civil penalty assessment described achieves the following purposes:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly situated carriers and by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondent for his past illegal behavior.  
47. The Staff seeks a cease and desist order barring Respondent from operating a luxury limousine service in Colorado without a valid Commission permit.  The preponderance of the evidence shows that Respondent has continued to operate as a luxury limousine provider well after Ms. Vieira’s permit was revoked, without a permit of its own, and despite the fact that Respondent already has been assessed fines for prior violations.  Indeed, Respondent’s history with the Commission indicates that it is likely that Respondent will continue to operate a luxury limousine service illegally and in violation of the Commission’s orders and regulations.  In the circumstances, a cease and desist order is appropriate. The ALJ will order Respondent to cease and desist operating a luxury limousine service without a valid Commission permit. 

48. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

III. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Easy Ride Limousine LLC, doing business as Easy Ride Limousine LLC (Respondent) is assessed a total civil penalty in the amount of $13,612.50, for Counts 1, 2, and 3, of the Civil Penalty Assessment Notice in this case, which includes a 10 percent surcharge.  Respondent shall pay the total assessed penalty within 45 days of the effective date of this Decision.
2. Respondent is ordered to cease and desist from operating a luxury limousine service within the State of Colorado without a valid Commission permit.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


MELODY MIRBABA
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� Mr. Schlitter established in his first investigation that David Vieira is married to Peggy Lou Vieira.  Hearing Exhibit 19, ¶ 18.


� The database is known as the “CLEAR” database and is available only to law enforcement officials. 


� The ALJ also finds that the preponderance of the evidence showed that Respondent operated a luxury limousine service when it transported Mr. Schneider’s group and Mr. Jojola’s group to and from the wine-tasting event in Grand Junction during the weekend of April 27, 2013.  Supra, ¶¶16 to 18; Hearing Exhibit 6.  However, the CPAN does not charge Respondent for these offenses. 
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